










Department of Planning  

and Development  
Project Staff Report 

ZV21-002 Circle K #5350 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 

Meeting Date: June 3, 2021 
 

 

SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Circle K #5350 Sign 

Applicant Circle K Stores, Inc. 

Agent AAA Sign Co., Inc. 

Address/Location 115 Laurel Lake Drive 

Parcel Number 010-18-01-001 

Total Development Size ± 4.4 acres 

Existing Zoning GC, General Commercial 

Overlay HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District 

Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Section 13.8.3, Signage Allowed in Non-

Residential Districts and Table 13-2, Non-Residential Sign Area 

Chart 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
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granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on May 19, 2021.  A written notice of the 

variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to the 

owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on May 17, 2021.  The property was 

posted with the required public notice on May 19, 2021.  

 

http://www.northaugusta.net/


Project Staff Report 
ZV21-002 Circle K #5350 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 
Meeting Date: June 3, 2021 

 

Page 3 of 6 

 

SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The property was annexed into the City Limits on March 17, 2014, and zoned GC, General 
Commercial/HC Highway Corridor Overlay District at that time. It is our understanding that the 
sign was existing at that time. AAA Sign Co., Inc. applied for a freestanding sign zoning review on 
November 11, 2019, to replace a high rise sign demolished by a tornado in June of 2019. The cost 
to repair and reconstruct the sign damage exceeded the 50% threshold allowed by Section 19.6, 
Nonconforming Buildings, Structures, and Site Improvements of the North Augusta Development 
Code at the time it was submitted. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Gas Station Commercial GC, General Commercial 

North  Commercial Commercial IND, Industrial/ 

PD, Planned Development 

South Commercial Transportation, 

Communication, and 

Utilities 

GC, General Commercial 

East Commercial Mixed Use Outside City Limits 

West Commercial Mixed Use GC, General Commercial/ 

PD, Planned Development 

 

 

Access – The site currently has access from Laurel Lake Drive and Edgefield Road. 

Topography – The property was previously graded and is relatively flat. 

Utilities – Water and sewer are existing. 

Floodplain – The subject property is not located within a federally designated floodway. 

Drainage Basin – This property is within the Franklin Branch Basin, which has good water quality 

rating per the 2014 Water Quality Assessment & Watershed Plan. A more detailed report was 

not included in the 2007 baseline survey. Storm drainage for Sweetwater has generally been 

handled through a regional detention pond system for the overall project. 
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SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is italicized): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states that a high rise sign existed on the parcel for many years prior 
to being demolished by a tornado in June 2019 and removed. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states that the property is located beside I-20 and the posting of gas 
station prices and advertising service to large tractor trailers is an important need. 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states that no surrounding properties contain a high rise gas price sign 
demolished by a tornado. 

 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

 The applicant states that because the sign was destroyed at no fault of the owner, this 

scenario would not apply to any other property in the area nor would it set a 

precedent that a similar sign would have to be allowed on another property. 

 Staff notes sign regulations apply to all property within North Augusta municipal 

limits. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

 The applicant states that the sign does not pose any detriment to the surrounding 
properties and that the sign is only clearly visible from the interstate. The applicant 
states they are requesting a smaller replacement sign. 

  



Project Staff Report 
ZV21-002 Circle K #5350 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 
Meeting Date: June 3, 2021 

 

Page 5 of 6 

 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

 The applicant states that there is no other signage that would provide visibility from 
the interstate. 

 Staff notes: 

  That the site is somewhat obscured by development and vegetation along I-20. 

 The demolished sign was 20 ft by 40 ft (800 sq ft) and 125 ft tall.  

 The proposed sign is 14 ft by 24 ft (336 sq ft) and 100 ft tall. 

 A typical interstate/highway billboard is approximately 10 ft x 30 ft (300 sq ft) to 
14 ft x 48 ft (672 sq ft) and from 20 ft to over 100 ft in height. Billboards are not 
allowed in the City Limits. 

 The maximum square footage allowed is 300 sq ft for all signs, or 10% of the 
ground floor area, or 6 sq ft per linear foot of frontage, whichever is less. 
Depending on the existing wall signage for the building, the amount allowed for 
the freestanding sign may be less. The maximum height is 25 ft. 

 Setbacks are 5 from the front and 10 from the side property lines. These do not 
appear to be an issue, however, the sign should be placed where the structure 
does not overhang the right-of-way line. Staff notes that there are overhead 
power lines in the area and the sign must not interfere with them. A survey is 
recommended to verify placement. 

 Staff does not have enough information regarding existing signage to verify what 
amount may be used on site already. Staff recommends assuming that the 
requested sign variance be in addition to any existing signage. 

 Electronic readerboard signs are allowed in the GC zoning, but cannot exceed 
50% of the sign area (168sf based on the maximum sign sf). 

 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

 Signs are allowed in commercial zoning districts within the stated 
regulatory limits. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 
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8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

 The applicant states the location and circumstances of the property warrant the 
variance request. 

 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

 
Staff recommends the following conditions, but all conditions are at the discretion of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals:  
1. This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as 

submitted. Square footage and height limits should be specified by the Board. 

2. All existing wall signage should be brought into conformance or verified to be in 
conformance with existing regulations. 

3. The Board would be unable to condition the sign to limit the types or content of 
advertisements due to recent court cases. 

4. Any electronic readerboard portions may be no more than 50% of the maximum 
square footage allowed, with a maximum of 150 sq ft. or dependent on the final size 
of the sign. The sign would be expected to follow all the regulated colors, refresh 
and other regulations of the sign code. 

 

 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 

2) Topography 

3) Current Zoning 

4) Future Land Use 

5) Site Photos 

6) Public Notice 

7) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Circle K Stores, Inc. 

 Ray Peters, AAA Sign Co., Inc., via email 











 
City of 

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its 
regular monthly meeting beginning at 7:00 PM on June 3, 2021, in the 
Council Chambers located on the 3rd floor of the North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue to receive public input on the following 
applications: 

ZV21-002-- A request by Circle K Stores, Inc. for a sign exceeding the 
maximum size and height allowed in the GC, General Commercial, zoning 
district in the North Augusta Development Code, Article 13, Section 13.8.3, 
Signage Allowed in Non-Residential Districts and Table 13-2, Non-
Residential Sign Area Chart. The request affects an existing gas station and 
convenience store located on ±4.39 acres at 115 Laurel Lake Drive, TPN 
010-18-01-001. 

ZV21-003-- A request by JSMG Development for an impervious surface 
ratio that exceeds the maximum permitted in the R-7, Small Lot, Single-
Family Residential zoning district by North Augusta Development Code 
Article 3, Zoning Districts, Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards. The request 
affects a proposed townhome development on ±5.63 acres located on 
Bradleyville Road, TPN 012-13-04-013. 

ZV21-004-- A request by Cornerstone Family Chiropractic for a sign located 
within the side setbacks required in the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay 
District, North Augusta Development Code, Article 13, Section 13.8.3, 
Signage Allowed in Non-Residential Districts and Table 13-2, Non-
Residential Sign Area Chart. The request affects an existing medical office 
on ±0.23 acres located at 505 West Martintown Road, TPN 006-17-05-004. 

Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection 
after May 27, 2021 at the Department of Planning and Development on the 
2nd floor of the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, and 
online at www.northaugusta.net. All members of the public interested in 
expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide 
written comments to planning@northaugusta.net, or by phone message at 
803-441-4221. 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: 
Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in 

the meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and 
Development at 803-441-4221 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

 
Due to COVID-19, please visit www.northaugusta.net for any updates 

to meeting format, location or procedures prior to the meeting. 
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Stratton Place Townhomes FKA Bradleyville Townhomes 

Applicant JSMG Development 

Engineer Southern Partners, Inc. 

Address/Location South side of Bradleyville Road, East of Womrath Road 

Parcel Numbers 012-13-04-013 

Total Development Size ±  5.6 acres 

Existing Zoning R-7 Small Lot, Single-Family Residential 

Overlay N/A 

Variance Requested Article 3, Zoning Districts; Table 3-3 Dimensional standards for 

the R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential Zoning District; Item 

E: Impervious Surface Ratio 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
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4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 
 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
 

6. (does not apply) 
 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 
8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 

granted. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on May 19, 2021.  A written notice of the 

variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to the 

owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on May 17, 2021.  The property was 

posted with the required public notice on May 19, 2021.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 
The subject property has never been developed. There was a Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat 
submitted in 2007 for a project known as Bradleyville Place. The project was never approved.  

On September 10, 2020 the Board of Zoning Appeals issued a variance to allow for a smaller 
minimum lot width than permitted in the R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential Zoning District 
in Article 3, Zoning Districts of the North Augusta Development Code. The motion was approved 
unanimously with the following condition: 

1. The development will be similar to the sketch provided during the meeting with minor 

alterations at the discretion of the Director.  

The sketch provided during the meeting is attached to this report for reference. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 

Parcel 

Vacant High Density 

Residential 

R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 

North  Vacant High Density 

Residential 

R-5, Mixed Residential 

South Vacant High Density 

Residential 

R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 

East Vacant High Density 

Residential 

R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 

West Single-Family Residential High Density 

Residential 

R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 

 

Access – The site currently has access from Bradleyville Road. 

Topography – The parcel slopes from north to South with the lowest elevations falling in the 

middle of the southern portion of the property. 

Utilities – Water and wastewater lines are located along Bradleyville Road.  

Floodplain – The parcel is not in a federally designated floodway. 

Drainage Basin – The property is located in the Womrath Basin. The preliminary physical stream 

assessments for Womrath basin indicate that this stream channel is currently effective at 
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transporting current loads of stormwater during heavy storm events.  The Womrath Basin is 

impacted by activities outside the control of the SWMD where they occur outside the city limits.  

The SWMD will continue to monitor the basin and work with Aiken County and other entities that 

have authority to correct or resolve issues ongoing within the basin due to lower reaches being 

within the city.    

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The application is for a future townhome development located on Bradleyville Road. 

 

The applicant requests a variance for ±0.4 from the maximum impervious surface ratio of 0.4 
(40%) required by the North Augusta Development Code Article 3, Table 3-3, Dimensional 
Standards. The impervious surface ratio requested for the project is ±0.8 (80%) to permit a 
typical townhome design. 

 

Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Applicant responses and staff commentary is 
bulleted): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states the reduced lot size allowed by code paired with the design of 
the townhomes and infrastructure would significantly limit the square footage to 
achieve the required impervious surface ratio. 

 

Staff notes that the configuration of the townhome structure on the smaller lot size 
affects the overall impervious surface ratio. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states that the topography and parcel shape do not allow for the lot 
depth necessary to achieve the 0.4 ratio. 

 

Staff notes that the lot configuration permitted by the previous BZA order for this 
project limits the overall lot size. 

  



Project Staff Report 

ZV21-003 Stratton Place Townhomes 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 

Meeting Date: June 3, 2021 

 

Page 5 of 7 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states other properties in the area have been developed with 
townhome lots at 26 ft wide with flatter topography and that these do not meet the 
0.4 ratio. 
 
Staff notes that there are existing townhouse developments within the City limits 
that have narrower lot widths but acknowledges that each zoning district has its own 
requirements with several zoning districts having no minimums. 

 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

 The applicant states a 0.4 ratio is not achievable with the minimum lot frontage 

requirement of 15 ft. The enforcement of the impervious surface ratio would require 

a lot depth of approximately 185 ft and prohibit townhome development allowed by 

zoning. 

 

Staff notes that the developer was granted previous variance for lot width (see Case 

History). 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

 The applicant states the variance will not be a detriment to adjacent properties 
since the density, landscaping, and other open space requirements will meet the 
requirements of the R-7 zoning. The overall Impervious Surface Ratio for the entire 
property is approximately 0.4. 

 

Staff notes the surrounding properties are residential at varying densities and that 
each zoning district has varying maximum impervious surface ratios as a result. 

 

6. (Not Applicable) 
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7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

 Townhomes are permitted in the R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential 
Zoning District. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 

 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

 

Staff notes that the requirements of the impervious surface ratio are imposed by the 
North Augusta Development Code for the R-7 zoning district. 

 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

 

Staff recognizes that the property may be used more profitably if developed, but is not 
the sole grounds for the variance request. 

 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

 
Staff notes the Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat has been reviewed and approved by 
the Planning Commission subject to compliance with any outstanding Staff comments 
and including the granting of this variance by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
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SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 

2) Topography 

3) Current Zoning 

4) Future Land Use 

5) Public Notice 

6) Application Materials 

7) Order for ZV20-006 and previous site sketch 

 

cc.  JSMG Development; via email 

 Philip Green, Southern Partners, Inc.; via email  

 

 

   

mailto:jsmgdevelopment@gmail.com
mailto:pgreen@southernpartners.net










 
City of 

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its 
regular monthly meeting beginning at 7:00 PM on June 3, 2021, in the 
Council Chambers located on the 3rd floor of the North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue to receive public input on the following 
applications: 

ZV21-002-- A request by Circle K Stores, Inc. for a sign exceeding the 
maximum size and height allowed in the GC, General Commercial, zoning 
district in the North Augusta Development Code, Article 13, Section 13.8.3, 
Signage Allowed in Non-Residential Districts and Table 13-2, Non-
Residential Sign Area Chart. The request affects an existing gas station and 
convenience store located on ±4.39 acres at 115 Laurel Lake Drive, TPN 
010-18-01-001. 

ZV21-003-- A request by JSMG Development for an impervious surface 
ratio that exceeds the maximum permitted in the R-7, Small Lot, Single-
Family Residential zoning district by North Augusta Development Code 
Article 3, Zoning Districts, Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards. The request 
affects a proposed townhome development on ±5.63 acres located on 
Bradleyville Road, TPN 012-13-04-013. 

ZV21-004-- A request by Cornerstone Family Chiropractic for a sign located 
within the side setbacks required in the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay 
District, North Augusta Development Code, Article 13, Section 13.8.3, 
Signage Allowed in Non-Residential Districts and Table 13-2, Non-
Residential Sign Area Chart. The request affects an existing medical office 
on ±0.23 acres located at 505 West Martintown Road, TPN 006-17-05-004. 

Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection 
after May 27, 2021 at the Department of Planning and Development on the 
2nd floor of the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, and 
online at www.northaugusta.net. All members of the public interested in 
expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide 
written comments to planning@northaugusta.net, or by phone message at 
803-441-4221. 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: 
Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in 

the meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and 
Development at 803-441-4221 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

 
Due to COVID-19, please visit www.northaugusta.net for any updates 

to meeting format, location or procedures prior to the meeting. 
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Cornerstone Family Chiropractic Sign 
Applicant Maria and Greg Stone 
Address/Location 505 A West Martintown Road 
Parcel Number 006-17-05-004 
Total Development Size ± 0.24 acres 
Existing Zoning NC, Neighborhood Commercial 
Overlay HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District 
Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Section 13.8.3, Signage Allowed in Non-Residential 

Districts and Table 13-2, Non-Residential Sign Area Chart, side 
setbacks 

 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
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that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on May 19, 2021.  A written notice of the 
variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to the 
owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on May 17, 2021.  The property was 
posted with the required public notice on May 19, 2021.  

 

http://www.northaugusta.net/
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The subject property is part of a development of individual commercial properties fronting on W. 
Martintown Road with lower levels accessed from the rear of the building.  

The subject property operates as a single development, with shared parking and access across 
the frontage, however, it appears there are multiple parcels within the overall development. 
There is limited historic information available on the site aside from a series of Certificates of 
Zoning Compliance for various professional and health-related services. 

On April 27, 2020, the Director of Planning and Development held an administrative Conditional 
Use hearing to allow for a chiropractic clinic. The Conditional Use Permit was granted with the 
condition that any future development should comply with the codes and standards at that time. 

On June 1, 2020, AAA Sign Co., Inc. conducted an initial sign code check for the Cornerstone 
Family Chiropractic location. A sign zoning review application was received on August 27, 2020, 
(SN20-025) but was not approved, pending a request for additional information on the location 
of the sign. Code Enforcement notified staff that a sign was present at the location. Staff re-
initiated the request after several reminders for additional information, culminating in the 
variance application. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Commercial Mixed Use NC, Neighborhood 
Commercial 

North  Commercial/Residential Mixed Use/Low 
Density Residential 

NC, Neighborhood 
Commercial/R-7, Small 
Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

South Commercial/Residential Mixed Use NC, Neighborhood 
Commercial/R-7, Small 
Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

East Residential Low Density 
Residential 

R-7, Small Lot, Single-
Family Residential 

West Institutional, Religious 
Use 

Mixed Use PD, Planned 
Development 
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Access – The site currently has access from West Martintown Road and Partridge Lane with 
several curb cuts along the entirety of the development front. 

Topography – The site is relatively flat along the front, with a change in elevation to the rear of 
the property. 

Utilities – Water and sewer are existing. 

Floodplain – The subject property is not located in a federally designated floodway. 

Drainage Basin – The project is located in the Pretty Run drainage basin. The Stormwater 
Management department has conducted a baseline assessment of the basin streams and has 
rated the Pretty Run basin as poor. Several water quality impairments were found in samples. 
Pretty Run basin is located in a highly dense residential part of North Augusta.  The preliminary 
physical stream assessments indicate that this stream channel is currently not effective at 
transporting current loads of stormwater during heavy storm events.  Upstream construction 
sites that are not well maintained have impacted the channel. Studies and outreach will continue, 
but based on the assessment, it appears that urban runoff is the primary cause for nutrient level 
exceedances in Pretty Run creek. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff summary of applicant statements are 
bulleted; additional Staff commentary is italicized): 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that the business is using an existing lamppost that was 
previously utilized for signage by other businesses. 

• Staff notes that GoogleMap Streetview pictures from 2007-2019, approximately the 
span of the current sign regulations, do not appear to show a sign at that location. 
Staff would be unable to allow the sign to remain per Article 13 or Article 19. 
 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  
• The applicant states that the lot configuration creates a logistical issue for an 

approvable sign location. 
 

  



Project Staff Report 
ZV21-004 Cornerstone Family Chiropractic Sign 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 
Meeting Date: June 3, 2021 

 

Page 5 of 7 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states that the surrounding properties utilize roof signs that are 

prohibited by the current development code. 
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states that the location restrictions do not allow the business to be 

adequately advertised. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states that they have permission from the neighboring parcel owner 

to use the lamppost for signage. 
• Staff is unable to verify setbacks for the ground sign. Allowed signage is as follows: 

NC, Neighborhood Commercial in the Highway Corridor Overlay: 
a. Max Square footage: 300 sq ft or 10% of ground floor area, or 6 sq ft per 

linear ft of street frontage, whichever is less. This would be the maximum for 
all signage on the site. 

b. Wall signs: 300 sf maximum, or 10% of wall, whichever is less. 
c. Each parcel would be allowed a free-standing sign at 100 sf or 0.5 per linear 

feet of street frontage. Maximum height of 25’. Minimum setbacks are 5’ 
from the front or 10’ from the side. Setbacks would need to be verified for a 
freestanding sign. 

 
6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 

regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
• The applicant states that there is no other signage option that is feasible for their 

budget to provide visibility. 
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7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

• Signs are allowed in commercial zoning districts according to the sign 
regulations in the Development Code. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
• The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
• The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 

boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• The applicant states the hardship is created by the lot dimensions. 

 
9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 

shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
• The applicant notes the impact to foot traffic and visibility.  

 
10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
 

Article 19 of the North Augusta Development Code no longer includes signage as a pre-
existing, non-conforming site improvement (Section 19.6, amended in 2019). Given that 
staff cannot find any evidence that a sign existed in that location prior to the issuance of 
the Certificate of Zoning Compliance issued for the Cornerstone Chiropractic clinic, the 
code is unable to provide any pre-existing protections for these signs. A series of images 
from Google Street-view is included for reference.  
 
An abbreviated version of the sign history is provided in Section 4. Staff notes that the 
signage regulations apply to all property within the City and staff makes every effort to 
apply those regulations impartially and fairly. It is accurate that the applicant was 
provided several options per the existing code. Staff does not make recommendations 
about what to choose, simply explains what is allowed.  
 
It should be noted that banners are prohibited generally within the City, not for specific 
zoning districts. 

  



Project Staff Report 
ZV21-004 Cornerstone Family Chiropractic Sign 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 
Meeting Date: June 3, 2021 

 

Page 7 of 7 
 

There are several potential variances at question in this application. If granted, square 
footage and height limits should be specified by the Board, if possible. 

1) The first may be a side setback variance. The applicant appears to be unable 
to meet the side setback, however, as stated in the application materials, the 
lamp post may be on an adjacent property.  

2) If the lamp post is on an adjacent property, staff does not have the 
information available to verify the setback or the total square footage allowed 
square footage. In either case, the lamp post may still be within the required 
setback for signs and would require a variance for the sign location. A sealed 
survey may be necessary to accurately reflect the location of the property 
lines, lamp post and buildings. 

3) Temporary signs up to 16 sf are allowed in the Highway Corridor Overlay 
without a permit as long as they are placed outside of the right-of-way. 
Banners are prohibited and are not temporary signs. 

 
If the Board finds the variance warranted per the standards outlined above, staff 
recommends the following condition and any other conditions the Board finds 
appropriate to the case: 

1. This variance, if granted, will apply only to this sign and the sign details as 
submitted.  

2. The applicant will supply corrected application materials to indicate acceptance of 
the variance by neighboring property owners. Failure to provide permission and 
application information within 30 days of this meeting will nullify the Order. 

3. The applicant will supply sign specifications for all other signage on the affected 
lot. This would be considered in addition to any other existing signage.  

 
 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Future Land Use 
5) Site Photos 
6) Public Notice 
7) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Maria and Greg Stone, Cornerstone Family Chiropractic, via email 











 
City of 

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its 
regular monthly meeting beginning at 7:00 PM on June 3, 2021, in the 
Council Chambers located on the 3rd floor of the North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue to receive public input on the following 
applications: 

ZV21-002-- A request by Circle K Stores, Inc. for a sign exceeding the 
maximum size and height allowed in the GC, General Commercial, zoning 
district in the North Augusta Development Code, Article 13, Section 13.8.3, 
Signage Allowed in Non-Residential Districts and Table 13-2, Non-
Residential Sign Area Chart. The request affects an existing gas station and 
convenience store located on ±4.39 acres at 115 Laurel Lake Drive, TPN 
010-18-01-001. 

ZV21-003-- A request by JSMG Development for an impervious surface 
ratio that exceeds the maximum permitted in the R-7, Small Lot, Single-
Family Residential zoning district by North Augusta Development Code 
Article 3, Zoning Districts, Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards. The request 
affects a proposed townhome development on ±5.63 acres located on 
Bradleyville Road, TPN 012-13-04-013. 

ZV21-004-- A request by Cornerstone Family Chiropractic for a sign located 
within the side setbacks required in the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay 
District, North Augusta Development Code, Article 13, Section 13.8.3, 
Signage Allowed in Non-Residential Districts and Table 13-2, Non-
Residential Sign Area Chart. The request affects an existing medical office 
on ±0.23 acres located at 505 West Martintown Road, TPN 006-17-05-004. 

Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection 
after May 27, 2021 at the Department of Planning and Development on the 
2nd floor of the Municipal Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, and 
online at www.northaugusta.net. All members of the public interested in 
expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide 
written comments to planning@northaugusta.net, or by phone message at 
803-441-4221. 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: 
Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in 

the meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and 
Development at 803-441-4221 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

 
Due to COVID-19, please visit www.northaugusta.net for any updates 

to meeting format, location or procedures prior to the meeting. 
 







To whom it may concern,  

 

 I am writing on behalf of Cornerstone Family Chiropractic, LLC in regards to our signage being in 
violation of Article 13 of the NADC, specifically 13.2.3. As well as 13.8.3 section p.i.a. where the issue is 
with the setbacks in relation to the property lines. In July of 2020 we had a sign installed to the lamppost 
that is next to our building. The lamppost was an existing structure that had a location for a sign to be 
hung from the many previous tenants. Upon signing the lease to the establishment, we had the existing 
sign which read “Homestead Hospice” removed from the roof of the building. We also had the roof area 
as well as the previously mentioned lamppost repainted. As we are a new business, we opted to have 
our signage placed at the lamppost as opposed to where the previous tenant’s sign was due to financial 
reasons. Our sign company, AAA Sign Co., took over the signage process and obtained the necessary 
information and permission to have our sign approved and installed. Once this was done, we submitted 
our sign permit fee which was accepted. However, shortly after the installation and paying the fee, our 
sign company was informed of some potential site plat issues with where our sign was hung in relation 
to the building’s property lines. That being said, it was several months before we were formally 
informed of this issue. Since becoming informed about the issue, it took us several weeks to months to 
obtain a site plat from our landlord as well as one that included the building within the plat to satisfy the 
needs of the city; which we ultimately had to draw for ourselves. The question still remains as to 
whether or not the lamppost which contained our sign is actually within our property line or if it is 
actually on our neighbor’s, Hall Family Dentistry, property as the site plat that we obtained from Aiken 
RMC and from our landlord is quite dated and did not have detailed enough specs of the property to 
determine for sure whether or not the lamppost actually is on our side of the property, or not. That 
being said, we are applying for a variance in the hopes that the city will be understanding and agree to 
our appeal to allow for our previously hanging sign on the lamppost to be rehung with an approved 
permit for said sign as soon as physically possible. 

 The hardships that our establishment has faced throughout this process include a great deal of 
fruitless time, energy, and finances should this appeal go unapproved. We signed our lease in February 
of 2020 prior to the pandemic hitting, but still managed to work very hard to get our practice operable 
by late July/early August of 2020. We were fortunate enough to receive a LOC prior to the pandemic, 
however, the pandemic slowed construction on our building which pushed our opening date back 
several months and made income difficult to come by. As we were not officially in business by a certain 
date, we did not qualify for the PPP loans last year or this year. That being said, we chose to utilize the 
existing lamppost as the most financially logical sign option. Should the appeal go unapproved, we will 
have no logical use for the sign and it will have been good money gone to waste. Furthermore, it will 
have been a lot of fruitless time and energy on those from the sign company who did such great, hard 
work to design the signage and get the necessary information for the city to install the sign. Listed below 
are other options that we have explored as well as reasons as to why these options will not work for our 
building, mostly due to location. This is the primary reason why we are applying for this appeal and how 
this constitutes as an unnecessary hardship based on the Development Codes set forth. We have had 
many setbacks in our journey to becoming small business owners, and we have been fortunate enough 
to even be able to open our doors to the community during this time. Up until the issue of our signage, 
we have been diligent with getting all legalities set up in order to open our practice; this is the only 
problem that we have run into with getting completely approved.    



 The choice in location for this sign first began due to financial reasons. As we are a new business 
and lacked the funds to purchase a sign that resembled the signs that our neighbors within our plaza 
have, we opted to utilize the existing pole that extends from the lamppost and was designed to hang a 
“shingle.” Enclosed is a picture of the front of the building that shows the proximity of the lamppost in 
relation to the surrounding buildings, and why choosing this location for signage made the most sense. 
However, our sign has since been temporarily removed pending the outcome of this variance. In the 
meantime, we have reached out to our sign company to discuss other options with the first option being 
to create a sign that would be placed where the previous tenant’s sign was that once read “Homestead 
Hospice” (picture enclosed for reference), and that our surrounding neighbors all have. However, we 
have since found out that roof signs are prohibited and that our neighbors had theirs approved prior to 
this prohibition. We were given options to consider which include: window signage, wall signs up to 10% 
of the wall, a flag on a flagpole, or a temporary sign. While we greatly appreciate these options, none of 
these suggestions are feasible for us. As you will notice in the enclosed pictures, the windows in our 
building do not have ample space to place a sign that would be visible from the street. We could, and 
plan to, put hours on the front door window with a decal; but this would not be an adequate location for 
our primary signage that is meant to identify our practice. The second option to use a wall sign is also 
not a feasible option as the available space at the front of our establishment is also not large enough 
due to the structure of the windows to install an adequately sized sign as our primary signage. The third 
option to place a flag on a flagpole is also not feasibly possible as we would have to have a flagpole 
installed and the only location that we would be able to do that is where the current lamppost exists 
and is expectedly not within our property lines. The other option with the flag, to our understanding, is 
that we could replace the sign with a flag on the existing lamppost which would be counterproductive 
and unnecessary funds as well as not be an appropriate, professional sign for our type of business. The 
fourth option that was given to us is also not feasibly possible as our practice is not a temporary 
establishment and needs a more permanent option. While we do have an “A frame” that we can 
temporarily utilize (once ordering a new insert), it is not a viable permanent solution for the next 5+ 
years that we will be tenants at this location. Also, because we are zoned as NC, we are unable to have 
any temporary sign such as a banner to be our signage which would be a more adequate option that 
having to put out our A frame everyday. Months ago, our sign company suggested to put a sign out by 
the road, however, cars regularly drive into the grass in that area as well as lawn care services; and 
because we would likely have to have a short sign by the road for visibility reasons, our sign would 
continuously be in danger of getting hit by cars as well as debris from the lawn care. Due to our 
establishment being the most recent in our plaza, many new rules and regulations have been set forth 
that only apply to us as our surrounding neighbors’ buildings and signs have been “grandfathered in” 
and these new rules and regulations do not apply to them; such as roof signs being prohibited. Thus, 
making our situation unique and difficult to determine a viable location for our signage without applying 
for this appeal. Therefore, the alternative options that we are left with are simply unreasonable and we 
are unable to comply with. Since both the lamppost and the potential roof signs are the only viable 
options we have left, but the restrictions and prohibitions are preventing us from taking advantage of 
these options, we believe this variance to be the best solution.  

 The current total square footage of our signage is 11.09 sqft and is well under the maximum 
square footage allowed for the NC zone. Even with that signage, we regularly had patients comment on 
how “we needed a bigger sign” or state that it was hard to see it from a distance. Therefore, anything 
smaller than the sign that we already have, such as a window decal, would prove to be nearly impossible 



to see. The signage is also being placed on an existing, concrete structure and is unable to be moved 
anywhere else on the premises. If you will reference the earlier paragraphs, we have stated ample 
reasons as to why each suggested alternative is unacceptable to our business, and why we have wish to 
move forward with the appeal process to obtain a sign permit for our signage to be hung from the 
lamppost.   

According to Article 13.2.3 of the NADC in which we were in violation of, we are simply just 
awaiting permit approval of our signage. As previously mentioned, the lamppost in which our sign is 
attached to is believed to be on our neighbor’s property, however, due to the lack of detail in the site 
plat it is uncertain as to where the lamppost exactly falls within the property lines. This is the primary 
reason as to why our sign permit has not yet been approved. However, because the only other party 
involved in this situation put in writing his approval of our using the lamppost for our signage, it would 
prove unreasonable to deny our request as it is not posing any threat to any other establishment, would 
actually play a role in bringing more tax dollars to the city of North Augusta, and is in support of a new, 
small business. 

 As previously mentioned multiple times, the signage that we had installed was believed to be on 
the property line of our neighbor. However, because the site plat that we were able to obtain was so 
dated, we were unable to confirm that the lamppost which contained our sign is actually a part of his 
property or not. If the lamppost is indeed within his property line, Dr. Cory from next-door has 
graciously given us his permission to utilize the lamppost for our sign. Enclosed in this application is a 
letter from him stating that he has no problem with us utilizing the lamppost, and that if he does end up 
needing it for whatever reason down the road, that he will let us know and we will happily and 
voluntarily remove our sign upon his request; at which point hopefully another viable option will be 
available to us.   

 The aforementioned are, what we and many others, believe to be sufficient reasons as to why 
hanging our signage from the lamppost next to our building is the only logical solution to our 
predicament. Over the past two weeks of trying to sort out this situation and with the removal our sign, 
we have only been averaging two new patients a week and have not had any walk-in new patients; 
whereas two weeks prior we were averaging seven new patients a week with at least one being a walk-
in. This is not only hurting our business, but is bringing less money to the city as a whole. It being our 
first year in practice, it is crucial that we have ample visibility and that we are not difficult to find as it 
only deters business. We understand and respect that there are specific rules to follow when applying 
for any type of signage, and we are happy to pay our dues in order to be in compliance. We would also 
like to apologize for the length of time it has taken us to get to this point and greatly appreciate your 
patience with us during this time. We kindly ask for you to consider approving our appeal as soon as 
possible so that we may continue serving the people of our community with quality chiropractic care 
and work towards building a stronger, healthier community for all. We greatly appreciate you taking the 
time to review our case, and hope that you will understand and agree to approve our appeal.  

 

Blessings,  

Maria Stone, DC 













 

Source: Google Maps, Image Capture: August, 2019 

 

 

Source: Google Maps, Image Capture: July, 2016 



 

Source: Google Maps, Image Capture: December, 2007 
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